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The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD & A) is supplementary information required by the 
new Government Accounting Standards Board 35 (GASB 35) on reporting model.  The preparation of 
MD & A is the responsibility of the management of COM-FSM, and it is designed to help the readers in 
understanding the accompanying financial statements and the accompanying notes to the financial 
statements.   
 
Institution Background 
 
The College of Micronesia-FSM (COM-FSM) is a multi-campus institution and serves as the only 
higher education facility in the Federated States of Micronesia (FSM) which has a population of over 
110,000. The COM-FSM has a network of six college campuses located on four different islands in the 
Western Pacific.  The main campus (referred to as the National campus) is located in Palikir, Pohnpei. 
The other college sites are state campuses on Pohnpei (Kolonia Town), Kosrae, Yap and Chuuk.  FSM 
Fisheries and Maritime Institute (FSM – FMI), the sixth campus, is located in Yap State.  
 
COM – FSM is a public corporation of FSM established by Public Law 7 – 79 on September 25, 1992 
and is considered a component unit of the FSM National Government.  The governing body for the 
general management and control of COM – FSM is the five-member Board of Regents appointed by the 
FSM President with the advice and consent of the FSM Congress.  The President of the College, 
appointed by the Board of Regents, has the full charge and control of the administration and business 
affairs of the College. 
 
COM – FSM is accredited by the Accrediting Commission for Community and Junior Colleges of the 
Western Association of Schools and Colleges, an institutional accrediting body recognized by the 
Commission on Recognition of Post-secondary Accreditation and the U.S. Department of Education.  
Accreditation was awarded to the College in 1978 and reaffirmed in 1982, 1987, 1992, 1998 and June, 
2005.  
 
COM-FSM Mission 
 
The mission statement of the College adopted by the Board of Regents in its September 2005 meeting 
reads: 
 

“Historically diverse, uniquely Micronesian, and globally connected, the College of 
Micronesia-FSM is a continuously improving and student centered institute of higher 
education.  The college is committed to assisting in the development of the Federated 
States of Micronesia by providing academic, career and technical education opportunities 
for student learning. 

 
The College’s mission statement links to the FSM Strategic Development Plan (SDP) under the strategic 
goal “To allow FSM students to complete postsecondary education to assist in the economic 
development of the FSM”.   
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Overview of Fiscal Year 2006 
 
COM – FSM offered thirty-six degree and certificate programs: five Associate of Arts degrees, seven 
Associate of Science degrees, three Associate of Applied Science degrees, four Third-year Certificates 
of Achievement and seventeen other Certificates of Achievement.  There were 5,627 students enrolled 
in degree and certificate programs across all campuses for fall 05, spring 06 and summer 06.  National 
campus enrolled 2,063 students or 37%, Pohnpei campus enrolled 1,446 students or 26%, Chuuk 
campus enrolled 770 students or 14%, Kosrae campus enrolled 756 students or 13% and Yap campus 
enrolled 592 students or 11%.  The total enrollment for fiscal year 2006 dropped by 9% or 553 students 
compared with fiscal year 2005 enrollment of 6,180.  The significant reduction of enrollment was at 
Chuuk campus, from 1,479 students to 770 students or by 709 students.  National and Pohnpei campuses 
also showed slight reductions of enrollment by 78 and 62 students, respectively.  However, Kosrae and 
Yap campuses provided an increase in enrollment by 199 and 97 students, respectively.   
 
The significant reduction of enrollment in Chuuk campus was caused by the implementation of a “teach 
out” from summer 2005 to summer 2006.  Under the “teach out”, the College allowed only continuing 
students to enroll while the College improved the facilities at Chuuk campus.  No new students were 
admitted. 
 
FSM National Government continues to provide financial support to the College.  For fiscal year 2006, 
FSM National Government provided $3.8 Million to support the operating expenses of the College, 
$600K for full subsidy of the operations of Fisheries and Maritime Institute, $267K for Work Study and 
Supplemental Education Opportunity Grant programs, $300K for financial assistance to FSM students, 
$84K for the College’s Board of Regents, and $1.5 Million for facility improvements.  The total 
financial support from FSM for fiscal year 2006 was $6.551 Million or $1.353 Million higher in 
comparison with fiscal year 2005 of $5.198 Million. 
 
The College continues to administer three U.S. Federal Student Aid Programs (Pell Grant, FSEOG and 
Work Study).  The U.S. Federal Student Aid Programs awarded to students provided more than 90% of 
students’ tuition and fees. In fiscal yea 2006, the Federal Pell Grant Program dropped by $1.163 Million, 
from $8.215 Million to $7.052 Million.  The reduction of the Federal Pell Grant was due to reduced 
enrollment of students at the Chuuk campus. 
 
The College continues to receive U.S. Federal grants from the U.S. Department of Education and the 
U.S. Department of the Interior. 
 
Financial Statements Analysis 
 
The College started implementing the new financial reporting standards for public colleges and 
universities in accordance with Government Accounting Standards Board (GASB) principles in fiscal 
year 2003.  Since then, the funds are presented in consolidated financial statements as a whole, rather 
than on the fund basis used in the accounting model prior to fiscal year 2003.  Adopting the GASB 
principles provide the new financial reporting of the following three basic financial statements:   
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1.    Statement of Net Assets (SNA) 
 
The SNA presents what the College owns (assets), owes (liabilities) and the net assets (the difference 
between total assets and total liabilities) at the end of the fiscal year.  The “net assets” is one indicator of 
the current financial condition of the College, while the change in net assets is an indicator of whether 
the overall financial condition has improved or worsened during the year.     
 
Comparative Statement of Net Assets at September 30, 2006 and 2005 is summarized below: 
 

     FY 2006 FY 2005 Difference FY 2004 
     (In 000’s) (In 000’s) (In 000’s) (In 000’s) 
Assets: 

Current assets $  12,237 $   12,589 $     (352) $   11,415 
Noncurrent assets   15,047   15,191    (144) 15,327 

Total assets   27,284   27,780    (496) 26,712 
 
 Liabilities: 

Current liabilities     4,568     4,892 (324) 4,044 
Noncurrent liabilities      231        214       17      192 

Total liabilities   4,799     5,106    (307)   4,236 

Net assets $  22,485 $  22,674 $    (189) $  22,506 
 
The comparison of the statement of net assets for fiscal year 2006 with fiscal year 2005 presents a 
reduction in net assets by $189K. 

 
Current assets:  The total current assets of $12.237 Million for fiscal year 2006 showed a reduction by 
3% or $352K in comparison with fiscal year 2005 current assets of $12.589 Million.  The composition 
of current assets for fiscal year 2006 is presented in the following pie graph: 
 

Composition of Current Assets for Fiscal Year 2006

 Cash and equivalents
$5,969,278 (49%)

 Due from FSM
$1,620,451 (13%)

 Tuition receivable
$3,179,666 (26%)

 Other receivables
$196,837 (2%)

 Grants & contracts
$844,493 (7%)

 Inventory & prepaid
$426,604 (3%)
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The reduction by $352K in current assets is the net result of the following: 
 
• Increases from tuition receivable by $993K, inventory and prepayments by $158K, grants and 

contract receivable by $108K, and other receivables by $50K; and 
• Decreases in cash and equivalents by $933K and due from FSM by $728K.  The reduction of cash 

and equivalents is primarily due to increase in tuition receivable and reduction in current liabilities.  
 
Noncurrent assets:  The total noncurrent assets dropped by $144K from $15.191 Million in fiscal year 
2005 to $15.047 Million in fiscal year 2006.  The breakdown of noncurrent assets is presented in the 
following pie graph: 
 

Composition of Noncurrent Assets for Fiscal Year 2006

 Endow ment investments
$2,655,010 (18%)

 Capital assets
$12,391,481 (82%)

 
 
Capital assets dropped by 3% or $432K compared with fiscal year 2005 of $12.823 Million.  However, 
the market value of endowment investment increased by $288K from an unrealized gain of $238K and 
additional investment contribution of $50K for fiscal year 2006. 
 
Current liabilities:  The current liabilities dropped by $324K, from $4.892 Million in fiscal year 2005 
to $4.568 Million in fiscal year 2006.  The composition of current liabilities is also presented in the 
following pie graph: 
 

Composition of Current Liabilities for Fiscal Year 2006

 Accounts payable
$316,325 (7%)

 Payable to aff iliates
$8,481 (0%)

 Accrued liabilities
$553,886 (12%)

 Deferred revenue
$2,634,829 (58%)

Accrued leave
$197,863 (4%)

 Other current liabilities
$857,055 (19%)
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In comparison with fiscal year 2005, deferred revenue and accounts payable provide a significant 
reduction in current liabilities by $488K and $76K, respectively.  However, the other current liabilities 
indicate an increase by $283K.   
 
Please note that the reduction of current liabilities contributes to the reduction of cash and equivalents as 
discussed in the current assets section. 
 
Noncurrent liabilities:  The noncurrent liability of $231K represents the long-term portion of the 
accrued annual leave which showed an increase of $17K or 8% compared with the previous year. 
 
Net Assets:  Net assets present the residual interest in the College’s assets after liabilities are deducted.  
The College’s net asset for fiscal year 2006 is $22.485 Million.  In comparison with that of fiscal year 
2005 of $22.674 Million, the net assets dropped by $189K.  Below is the breakdown of the College’s net 
assets categorized according to the new reporting model of GASB: 
 

     FY 2006 FY 2005 Difference FY 2004 
     (In 000’s) (In 000’s) (In 000’s) (In 000’s) 
 
Invested in capital assets  $ 12,392 $ 12,824 $    (432) $ 13,157 
Restricted: 
 Nonexpendable        2,655      2,400        255      1,987 
Unrestricted         7,438      7,450         (11)      7,362 

  Total    $ 22,485 $ 22,674 $    (189) $ 22,506 
 
Below is the pie graph for the breakdown of net assets for fiscal year 2006: 
 

Composition of Net Assets for Fiscal Year 2006

 Invested in capital 
assets

$12,391,481 (55%)
Restricted: 

Nonexpendable
$2,655,010 (12%)

Unrestricted
$7,438,251 (33%)
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The investment in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation dropped by $432K.  The restricted - 
nonexpendable, representing the endowment investment which is required to be retained in perpetuity, 
showed an increase of $255K or 11% from the prior year.  The unrestricted net assets, which represent 
all remaining assets that can be committed or designated by the COM-FSM Board of Regents to support 
specific academic programs, capital construction projects, and others dropped only by $11K compared 
with the prior year. 
 
2. Summary Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Assets (SRECNA) 
 
The SRECNA provides information on the College’s financial performance for the current fiscal year in 
terms of revenues and expenses.  It presents the operating revenue and expenses and the corresponding 
net operating results, as well as non-operating revenues and expenses for the College.  Below is the 
comparative summary of SRECNA for the College for fiscal years ended September 30, 2006 and 2005: 
 

     FY 2006 FY 2005 Difference FY 2004 
     (In 000’s) (In 000’s)    (In 000’s) (In 000’s) 

Operating revenues   $ 17,840  $ 17,220 $     621 $  16,904 
 Operating expenses      18,268      17,745        523     18,008 

  Operating loss         (427)       (525)          98      (1,104) 

 Nonoperating revenue           238         693       (454)       1,063 

 Net increase(decrease) in net assets        (189)         168       (356)          (41) 
 Net assets at beginning of year      22,674        22,506         167     22,547 

 Net assets at end of year  $  22,485 $ 22,674    $    (189) $  22,506 
 
Operating revenues:  The operating revenue for fiscal year 2006 is $17.841 Million with the following 
breakdown as presented in the pie graph: 
 

 
 

Composition of Operating Revenue for Fiscal Year 2006

Other revenues 
$480,954 (3%)

Government and 
contracts  $1,201,335 

(7%) 

Student tuition, 
net of student 

assistance  $422,950 
(2%) Auxiliary enterprises 

$1,209,258 (7%) 

Federal grants and 
contracts 

$14,526,358 (81%) 
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The operating revenue has increased by $621K compared with fiscal year 2005 of $17.220 Million.  The 
increase in operating revenues is the net result of the following: 
 
• Increases from government and contracts by $862K, sales from auxiliary enterprises by $199K, 

other revenues by $267K and reduction of bad debts by $277K; and 
• Decreases in Federal grants and contracts by $914K and student tuition by $70K.  The reduction of 

Federal grants and student tuition is due to the implementation of the “teach out” at Chuuk campus. 
  

Operating expenses:  The operating expenses for fiscal year 2006 is $18.268 Million.  Below is the 
breakdown of operating expenses presented in pie graph: 
 

Composition of Operating Expenses for Fiscal Year 2006

Academic support, 
$637,634 (3%)

Depreciation  
$1,173,401 (6%)

Auxiliary enterprises 
$1,082,250 (6%)

Student services 
$1,278,973 (7%)

Student financial 
assistance  

$2,227,766 (12%)

Maintenance  
$169,840 (1%)

Institutional support 
$5,938,321 (33%)

Instruction  
$5,760,024 (32%)

 
 
The total operating expenses for fiscal year 2006 indicate an increase by $523K compared with fiscal 
year 2005.  The increase in operating expenses is primarily due to expenditures of projects funded from 
fund balance such as construction of buildings at Chuuk campus amounting to $534K. 
 
Nonoperating revenues:  The nonoperating revenue for fiscal year 2006 is $238K.  In comparison with 
fiscal year 2005 of $693K, it dropped by 66% or $455K.   
 
Net decrease in net assets:  The College’s financial performance for fiscal year 2006 showed a net 
decrease in net assets of $189K.  As presented in a previous analysis, the decrease in net assets is due to 
low enrollment at the Chuuk campus as a result of the “teach out” implemented from summer 2005 to 
summer 2006.   
 
3. Summary Statement of Cash Flows (SCF) 
 
The SCF presents information about changes in the College’ cash position using the direct method of 
reporting sources and uses of cash.  The direct method reports all major cash inflows and outflows at 
gross amounts, differentiating these activities into cash flows arising from operating activities, 
noncapital financing, capital and related financing, and investing. 
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The Summary Statement of Cash Flows indicates a balance in cash and equivalents of $5.970 Million at 
end of fiscal year 2006.  The fiscal year end balance reflects a decrease of 13% or $932K in cash and 
equivalents compared with the balance at beginning of year of $6.902 Million.   
 
Below is the summary Statement of Cash Flows: 
 

 FY 2006 FY 2005 Difference FY 2004 
 (In 000’s) (In 000’s) (In 000’s) (In 000’s) 

Used in operating activities $         97 $    2,588 $    (2,491) $         83 
Provided by (used in) noncapital financing 
    activities    -             (156)           156 790 
Used in capital and related financing activities         (741)        (838)             97      (492) 
Used in investing activities        (288)       (100)         (188)   -       
 
Net change in cash and equivalents        (932)        1,494       (2,426) 381 
Cash and cash equivalents at beg. of year       6,902        5,408        1,494 5,027 
 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $    5,970 $     6,902 $      (932) $  5,408 
 
The decrease in cash and equivalents is primarily from the net decrease of cash flow in operating 
activities by $2.491 Million.   
 
The net cash flows in operating activities for fiscal year 2006 of $97K consist of cash inflows from 
student tuition and fees of $768K, grants and contracts of $16.348 Million, auxiliary services of $1.159 
Million and other revenues of $481K.  The cash outflows are payments to employees for salaries and 
benefits of $6.935 Million, and payments to suppliers and others of $11.724 Million. 
 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the year ended September 30, 2005 is set forth in the 
College’s report on the audit of financial statements, which is dated June 14, 2006.  That Discussion and 
Analysis explains the major factors impacting the 2005 financial statements and can be obtained via the 
Office of the Public Auditor’s website at www.fsmpublicauditor.fm.  
 
Budget Information 
 
The College undertakes a yearly budget process as an integral part of financial planning that is linked 
with the Strategic Plan.  The budget process includes the formulation and approval of budget guidelines, 
preparation of revenue and expenditure budgets by campus directors and budget heads in consultation 
with the faculty and staffs.  The budgets are reviewed by Vice-Presidents, Finance and Planning Council 
Committees and Cabinet.  The College’s budgets are approved by the Board of Regents.  The operating 
budget for Compact’s Education Sector Grant (ESG), FSM – FMI budget, Board of Regents budget, 
Infrastructure Development Project (IDP) budget and Supplemental Education Grant (SEG) budget are 
transmitted to the FSM National Government’s Executive Budget Review Committee.   
 
For fiscal year 2006, the FSM National Government appropriated a total of $6.555 Million, consisting 
of: 

• $3.8 Million to support the operations of the college; 
• $600K for the full subsidy of the operations of FSM – FMI; 
• $1.5 Million for IDP; and  
• $570K for SEG.    
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The total budget for the operations of the College for fiscal year 2006 was $9.884 Million wherein the 
$3.8 Million was funded from FSM National Government through the Education Sector Grant of 
Compact II.   
 
Capital Assets and Long-term Debt Activity 
 
At September 30, 2006, the College’s net investment in capital assets is $12.391 Million, net of 
accumulated depreciation.  Depreciation for the current year totaled to $1.173 Million, and capital 
additions for furniture and equipment, vehicles and library books totaled to $741K. 
 
The long-term debt of the College consists of accrued annual leave.  The Personnel Policy and 
Procedure Manual of the College provides accumulation of annual leave balance in the employees’ 
records.  As of September 30, 2006, only 180 hours of the accumulated annual leave shall be paid to the 
employee upon resignation/termination of employment, thus the value of only 180 hours was recorded 
as a current liability.  However, during the December 2006 board meeting, the Board of Regents adopted 
a directive increasing the accumulated annual leave to be paid by the College upon employee’s 
resignation/termination of employment by 60 hours, from 180 to 240.   
 
The College did not incur any long-term debt in fiscal year 2006.  
 
Economic Outlook 
 
The economic position of the College is dependent on tuition fees generated from students who 
primarily received financial assistance from U.S. Federal Student Aid programs and on the annual 
subsidy from FSM National Government.  The authority for the U.S. Department of Education to award 
Student Financial Aid grants to the College resides in U.S. Public Law 99 – 239.  If this award authority 
is not extended or renewed by the U.S. Congress, the result could be a significant reduction in the 
amount of funds available for student financial aid and, in turn, a significant reduction in tuition revenue 
for the College.  It should be noted that the U.S. Department of Education, Federal Student Aid 
approved the Program Participation Agreement for the College through June 30, 2008.   
 
In June 2005, the College’s accreditation was reaffirmed until June 2010 by the Accrediting 
Commission for Community and Junior Colleges (ACCJC) of the Western Association of Schools and 
Colleges (WASC).  The reaffirmation of accreditation allows the College to continue to receive and 
administer US Pell Grant funding for the College’s eligible students, and other competitive grants.  In 
fiscal year 2006, the College received and administered $9.39 Million from the U.S. Department of 
Education consisting of $7.052 Million for Federal Pell Grant Program, $185K for Supplemental 
Education Opportunity Grant (SEOG), $146K for Federal Work Study (WS), and $2.007 Million from 
TRIO and other competitive programs. 
 
About 65% of the College’s operating cost is funded through tuition and fees, and more than 90% of 
students pay tuition and fees through the financial assistance from U.S. Federal Student Aid’s Pell 
Grant, SEOG and WS programs.  These programs are available to citizens of the FSM under the terms 
of Compact II.  Concerted efforts are being made by the College to ensure that the U.S. Federal 
Government includes the College of Micronesia-FSM in the re-authorization of the Higher Education 
Act (HEA) that is currently under discussion in the U.S. Congress.  The current HEA expires on June 
30, 2007.  The Association of American Community Colleges, of which the College is a member, 
proposed that any regionally U.S. accredited institution be eligible for U.S. Federal Student Aid. 
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The College receives an annual subsidy from the FSM National Government under the Education Sector 
Grant of Compact II.  The continued funding support from the Education Sector Grant of Compact II of 
at least $3.8 Million annually, about 30% - 35% of the operating cost of the College, will allow the 
administration to plan for the future of the College.  
 
In order to tap alternative sources of funding and reduce reliance by the College on financial assistance 
from the U.S. and FSM governments in the long-run, a new Office of “Development and Community 
Relations” was created and a director was hired in August 2006.  The office is currently developing 
alumni databases in order to track and cultivate alumni for giving.  The office is also preparing a 
development strategy which will include proposals targeted at corporate donors, foundations, and 
governments.  This is an effort aimed at the long-term financial stability of the College through the 
College’s endowment fund. 
 
In order to meet rising costs and still provide adequate services, the College is developing a recruitment 
and retention plan.  This will help to increase enrollment and to retain students once they have enrolled.  
A grant writer position is also planned to further develop new sources of grant funding to support the 
operations of the college. 
 
Finally, with the upcoming military build up in neighboring Guam, the College is positioning itself to 
take advantage of Guam’s economic boom - $10 Billion over the next ten years, not considering the 
multiplier effect.  Partnerships with employers and employer associations, with the governments of 
FSM, Guam, and the U.S., and with other agencies are expected to provide significant financial benefits 
to the College. 
 
 
 














































